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Ref. Certif. No.

BE-7584

IEC SYSTEM FOR MUTUAL RECOGNITION OF TEST CERTIFICATES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
(IECEE) CB SCHEME

CB TEST CERTIFICATE

Product Street lighting

Name and address of the applicant R-Tech
Rue de Mons, 3
4000 LIEGE
Belgium

Name and address of the manufacturer Schreder S.A.

Rue de Lusambo, 67
1190 BRUXELLES

Belgium

Name and address of the factory

Additional information on page 2

Note: When more than cne factory, please raport on page 2 Schréder do Brasil Iluminagéo Ltda.
Rua Iracema Lucas, 415
Distrito industrial Vinhedo
13280-000 SAC PAULO

Brazil
Ratings and principal characteristics See Appendix 1
Trademark (if any) SCHREDER
Customer's Testing Facility (CTF) Stage used CTF Stage 3
Model / Type Ref. VOLTANAO 6 LED xx, VOLTANAO 8 LED xx

Additional information (if necessary may also be

reported on page 2) /

A sample of the product was tested and found IEC 60598-1:2014, IEC 60598-2-3:2002, IEC 60598-2-3:2002/AMD1:2011

to be in conformity with

As shown in the Test Report Ref. No. which P1560-1a
forms part of this Certificate

This CB Test Certificate is issued by the National Certification Body

Business Riverside Park, Avenue Internationalelaan 55 Build. D, BE-1070
BRUSSEL, Belgium
SGS Belgium N.V. - Division SGS-CEBEC

Date: 2017-03-15

National differences:
EU Group Differences

] Additional information on page 2

Signature: Calogero Lana
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Ref. Certif. No.

BE-7584

IEC SYSTEM FOR MUTUAL RECOGNITION OF TEST CERTIFICATES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
(IECEE) CB SCHEME

Additional factory
Schreder TOV y Schreder (China) Lighting Industrial Co., Ltd
Vul. Mykulynetska 46B No.40 Xinye 2 Street
46000 TERNOPIL Tianjin Economic Technological Development Zone West Zone
Ukraine 300462 Tianjin City
China
Socelec S.A. Schréder lluminagao S.A.
Av. de Roanne, 66, Poligono Industrial "EL HENARES" Rua da Fraternidade Operaria, n° 3
19180 MARCHAMALO (GUADALAJARA) 2795-491 CARNAXIDE, OEIRAS
Spain Portugal
Comatelec S.A. Tungsram-Schréder Vilagitasi Berendezések Zrt
Z.1., 18400 SAINT FLORENT S/CHER Topart 2
France 2084 PILISSZENTIVAN
Hungary
This CB Test Certificate is issued by the National Certification Body
Business Riverside Park, Avenue Internationalelaan 55 Build. D, BE-1070 -l
BRUSSEL, Belgium SG \LEBLL
SGS Belgium N.V. - Division SGS-CEBEC -
Date: 2017-03-15 Signature: Calogero Lana page 2 of 2




Ratings:

description

rated voltage (Un)

rated frequency

class

degree of protection
additional information
rated output current (In out)

Product data - type VOLTANAO 6 LED xx:
rated power :
lamp(s)

temperature class

Product data - type VOLTANAO 8 LED xx:

rated power g
lamp(s) :
temperature class

Further Data:

xx = Color Temperature can be :
NW neutral white

CW cool white

WW warm white

- BE-7584 - Appendix 1- Page 10f1 -

Street lighting
200-240 V
50-60 Hz
class |

IP66

IKO8

max. 1050 mA

8-10-15-23 W
6 LED
Ta max.50°C

11-14-20-31 W
8 LED
Ta max. 40°C




LICENCE

No. 20254 replaces No.20142

Issued to:
Applicant:
R-Tech

Rue de Mons, 3
4000 LIEGE
Belgium

Licensee:

Schreder S.A.

Rue de Lusambo, 67
1190 BRUXELLES

Belgium

Product © road, square, street, flood lighting

Trade name(s) : SCHREDER

Type(s)/model(s) - VOLTANAO 6 LED xx, VOLTANAQO 8 LED xx

The product and any acceptable variation thereto is specified in the annex to
this licence and the documents therein referred to.

SGS CEBEC hereby declares that the above-mentioned product has been certified on the
basis of:

- atype test according to the standard specified in annex

- an inspection of the production location.

- acertification agreement with the number 1173

SGS CEBEC hereby grants the right to use the CEBEC certification mark

The ENEC/CEBEC certification mark may be applied to the product as specified in
this licence for the duration of the ENEC/CEBEC certification agreement and under the
conditions of the ENEC/CEBEC certification agreement.

Thi7m:ence is issued on:  15/03/2017

ir. C. Lana,
Certification Manager

© Only integral publication of this certificate, including the annex, is allowed
This certificate is only valid combined with the publication on the following web address: www.sgs.com/ee

W fw%

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC This certificate is issued by the company under its General Conditions for Certification
Business Riverside Park Services accessible at http:/iwww.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm. Attention is
Bid International el:an 55 Build. D drawn to the limitations of liability defined therein and in the Test Report herein

i 3 3 mentioned which findings are reflected in this Certificate. Any unauthorized alteration,
B-1070 Brussels forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is untawful and

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36 offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.




ANNEX TO ENEC/CEBEC LICENCE No. 20254
Page 1 of 3

=Cl ICATIO OFT CE TI

_roductd

Product

Trade name(s)
Type(s)/Model(s)
description

rated voltage (Un)
rated frequency
class

degree of protection
additional information

rated output current (In out)

[ition linform ion

xx = Color Temperature can be :
NW neutral white

CW cool white

WW warm white

Pr¢ ctd ~ - VOLT 0 6 LED xx
rated power

lamp(s)

temperature class

_roduct ta-tv eVOLT 9 8LED xx

rated power
lamp(s)

temperature class

TC TS

T ¢r r n

EN 60598-1:2015
EN 60598-2-3:2003 + A1:2011

DI ODUCT

road, square, street, flood lighting
SCHREDER

VOLTANAQ 6 LED xx, VOLTANAQO 8 LED xx
Street lighting

200-240V

50-60 Hz

class |

P66

IKO8

max. 1050 mA

8-10-15-23 W
6 LED
Ta max.50°C

11-14-20-31 W
8 LED
Ta max. 40°C

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC
Business Riverside Park

Bid Internationalelaan 55 Build. D
B-1070 Brussels

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36




ANNEX TO ENEC/CEBEC LICENCE No. 20254
Page 2 of 3

Test results

The test results are laid down in test report(s) ref. P-1560-1a

Remarks

This certificate is based on test reports Nos. P1560-la

Conclusion

The examination proved that all test requirements were met.

Checked by, project ieader .. Christian Maes - 15/03/2017

Department Manager,

Product Certification . //‘ ! ; p - o - L{
Certification Manager S .-/)

SGS P ium NV-Division S6S CEBEC 518710/08
usiness iverside Park
Internationalelaan ¢ d.D
B-1070 Brussels
Tel#" )28 Fax.+3




ANNEX TO ENEC/CEBEC LICENCE No. 20254
Page 3 of 3

F ©TO Y LOCATION{ )

Schréder do Brasil lluminagio Ltda.
Rua lracema Lucas, 415

Distrito Industrial Vinhedo
13280-000 SAO PAULO

Brazil

Schreder TOV

Vul. Mykulynetska 46B
46000 TERNOPIL
Ukraine

Schreder (China) Lighting Industrial Co., Ltd

No.40 Xinye 2 Street, Tianjin Economic Technological Development Zone West Zone,
300462 Tianjin City, P.R.China

China

Socelec S.A.

Av. de Roanne, 66

Poligono Industrial "EL HENARES"
19180 MARCHAMALO (GUADALAJARA)
Spain

Schréder lluminagéo S.A.

Rua da Fraternidade Operaria, n° 3
2795-491 CARNAXIDE, OEIRAS
Portugal

Comatelec S.A.

Zl

18400 SAINT FLORENT S/CHER
France

Tungsram-Schréder Vilagitasi Berendezések Zrt
Tépart 2

2084 PILISSZENTIVAN

Hungary

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC
Business Riverside Park

Bld Internationalelaan 55 Build. D
B-1070 Brussels

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36




Test Report issued under the responsibility of:

SGS

TEST REPORT
IEC 60598-2-3

Luminaires
Part 2: Particular requirements
Section 3: Luminaires for road and street lighting

Report Number............................. P1560-la

Date of issue .........ccoevevvieeennenent - 2017-03-03

Total number of pages.................. 45+2

Name of Testing Laboratory R-TECH

preparing the Report....................:

Applicant’s name...........................  R-TECH
AdAress......cccococveveveveesesnnnnn.... RUE de Mons, 3,B-4000 LIEGE

Test specification:

Standard...........coccooeviiierevenennnnnns IEC 60598-2-3:2002 (Third Edition) + A1:2011 used in conjunction
with IEC 60598-1:2014 (Eighth Edition)

Test procedure..................c.veen..... . CB Scheme
Non-standard test method.............  N/A

Test Report Form No. ............cceeeee. . IEC60598 2 3J
Test Report Form(s) Originator ....: Intertek Semko AB
Master TRF .......ccoooviviiiiiiinenennt 2014-09

Copyright © 2014 IEC System of Conformity Assessment Schemes for Electrotechnical
Equipment and Components (IECEE System). All rights reserved.

This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes as long as the
IECEE is acknowledged as copyright owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for
and will not assume liability for damages resulting from the reader's interpretation of the reproduced
material due to its placement and context.

If this Test Report Form is used by non-IECEE members, the IECEE/IEC logo and the reference to the
CB Scheme procedure shall be removed.

Thisreport is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory
and appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by an NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.

General disclaimer:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing CB Testing
Laboratory. The authenticity of this Test Report and its contents can be erified by contacting the NCB,
responsible for this Test Report.
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SGS =

Page 2 of 45 Report No. P1560-la

Test item description............. Street lighting

Trade Mark.......cccoooeevvnnniennnd SCHREDER
Manufacturer ..........cccceoeveennnn, SCHREDER
Model/Type reference............ VOLTANA O
Ratings....coccovvvviiiiiiecenn, 120-240 V, 50-60 Hz, ClI. |, IP66, LED, IK08 (glass), IKO8 (lenses).

Version with 6 & 8 led’s ; Max. 23 & max.31 W.
Led: Max 1050 mA

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J



Page 3 of 45 Report No. P1560-la

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as applicable), testing procedure and testing location(s):

[ |CB Testing Laboratory:

Testing location/ address .........c.ccoeevvvennnn

[J |Associated CB Testing Laboratory:

Testing location/ address .........c.ccoveeveennnn

Tested by (name, function, signature) .......:

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

0 |Testing procedure: TMP/CTF Stage 1:

Testing location/ address ........cc.ccoeeeveeennl

Tested by (name, function, signature) .......:

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

[ |Testing procedure: WMT/CTF Stage 2:

Testing location/ address ........cc.ccovvvvvvennnn

Tested by (name + signature) .................... :

Witnessed by (name, function, signature) .:

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

X |[Testing procedure: R-Tech

SMT/CTF Stage 3 or 4:
Testing location/ address ........................... | Rue de Mons, 3,B-4000 LIEGE
Tested by (name, function, signature) .......: | Laurent Maghe

Witnessed by (name, function, signature) .: | Christian Maes

Approved by (name, function, signature)...: | Cheuvart Geoffrey

Supervised by (name, function, signature) :

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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SGS €

Page 4 of 45

Report No. P1560-la

EU deviations
Pictures
Instructions

List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):

Summary of testing: full test

Tests performed (name of test and test
clause):

IEC 60598-2-3:2002 (Third Edition) + A1:2011 used

in conjunction with IEC 60598-1:2014 (Eighth
Edition)

Testing location:
R-tech sa

Rue de Mons, 3
B-4000 LIEGE
Belgium.

List of countries addressed

X The product fulfils the requirements of

Summary of compliance with National Differences: Europe

IEC 60598-2-3: 2002 (third Edition) + A1:2011 used in conjunction with IEC 60598-1: 2014 (Eighth Edition).
EN 60598-2-3: 2003 + A1:2011 used in conjunction with EN 60598-1:2014.

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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Copy of marking plate:

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

VOLTANAO

Page 5 of 45 Report No. P1560-la

8 LED NW - 31W - 2,5kIm e
Iz::: 50Hz g fgi

TN \B:“ !
TaSO‘CC€g '{*;_J.i".:) : g
10/2016 P1620092  1/1 NoDim NoCLO &

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J




SG S [CEBEC]

Page 6 of 45 Report No. P1560-la
Test item particulars.........cooocoveiiiiiiiiieiiens X
Classification of installation and use................... . Class |
Supply ConNection.....c.ocveiiiiiiiii e, . Connector
Possible test case verdicts:
- test case does not apply to the test object..........: N/A
- test object does meet the requirement................. P (Pass)
- test object does not meet the requirement..........: F (Fail)
TESHNG e
Date of receipt of test item........................e.een.e.. s October 2016
Date (s) of performance of tests ............................ February 2017

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [ comma /[ point is used as the decimal separator.

Manufacturer's Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

X Yes
] Not applicable

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate
includes more than one factory location and a
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has
been provided..........ccooeviiiiiiiii :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) ......c.cceevveennnnn. :
Comatelec S.A.

Socelec S.A.

Z.l. Av. de Roanne, 66
F-18400 SAINT FLORENT S/CHER Poligono Industrial "EL HENARES"
France 19180 MARCHAMALO (GUADALAJARA),Spain

Schreder lluminagao S.A.
Apartado, 132
2790-076 CARNAXIDE,Portugal

Schréder do Brasil lluminacao Ltda.
Rua Iracema Lucas, 415

Distrito Industrial Vinhedo
13280-000 SAO PAULO,Brazil

Schreder TOV
Vul. Mykulynetska 46B
46000 TERNOPIL,Ukraine

Schreder (China) Lighting Industrial Co., Ltd

No0.40 Xinye 2 Street, Tianjin Economic Technological
Development Zone West Zone,

300462 Tianjin City, P.R.China,China

Tungsram-Schréder Vilagitasi Berendezések Zrt
Tépart 2
2084 PILISSZENTIVAN,Hungary

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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SGS

General product information:

Page 7 of 45 Report No. P1560-la

Ta following Leds current :

LED Count |Current (mA} [ Power (W) [Ta (°C) | Ta with EMI filter{"C)
350 8 50 35
5 500 10 50 30
700 15 50 30
1050 23 35 20
350 11 40 /
3 500 14 40 !
700 20 40 /
1050 31 30 !

Color Temperature can be :
NW neutral white

CW cool white

WW warm white

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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Page 8 of 45 Report No. P1560-la
IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.2 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS P
3.2(0.1) Information for luminaire design considered ...........: | Standard —
Yes X No [J
3.2(0.3) More sections applicable................ccccccceeeeeeeeeeee: |Yes 1 No X —
3.4 (2) CLASSIFICATION P
3.4 (2.2) Type of protection ............cccocecevvvviieeiiiiieveneeenn..t | Class | —
3.4 (2.3) Degree of protection ............ccccceeeviieviiiiiviineeneennnn s | IP 66 —
3.4 (2.9) Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally |Yes X No [ —
flammable surfaces ............ccoviiiiiiiiin
3.4 (2.5) Luminaire for normal use ..........c....ccccceeevveeeneeeenn.: |Yes X No O —
Luminaire for rough service ............c...ccceeeeneeee: |Yes 1 No X —
3.4 () Modes of installation of road or street lighting —
a) on a pipe Yes X No O —
b) on a mast arm Yes X No O —
c) on a post top Yes X No O —
d) on span or suspension wires Yes [ No X —
e) on a wall Yes 0 No KX —
3.5 @) MARKING
3.5(3.2) Mandatory markings P
Position of the marking P
Format of symbols/text P
3.5(3.3) Additional information P
Language of instructions P
3.5(3.3.1) |[Combination luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.2) [Nominal frequency in Hz 50-60 Hz P
3.5(3.3.3) |Operating temperature N/A
3.5(3.3.4) | Symbol or warning notice N/A
3.5(3.3.5) | Wiring diagram N/A
3.5(3.3.6) |Special conditions N/A
3.5(3.3.7) |Metal halide lamp luminaire —warning N/A
3.5(3.3.8) [Limitation for semi-luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.9) [Power factor and supply current 0.91 P

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J




Page 9 of 45 Report No. P1560-la
IEC 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3.5 (3.3.10) | Suitability for use indoors N/A

3.5 (3.3.11) |Luminaires with remote control N/A

3.5 (3.3.12) | Clip-mounted luminaire — warning N/A

3.5 (3.3.13) | Specifications of protective shields N/A

3.5 (3.3.14) | Symbol for nature of supply N/A

3.5 (3.3.15) |Rated current of socket outlet N/A

3.5 (3.3.16) | Rough service luminaire N/A

3.5(3.3.17) | Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some P
type X attachments

3.5 (3.3.18) | Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A

3.5 (3.3.19) | Protective conductor current in instruction if N/A
applicable

3.5 (3.3.20) | Provided with information if not intended to be N/A
mounted within arm’s reach

3.5 (3.3.21) | Non-replaceable and non-user replaceable light P
sources information provided
Cautionary symbol P

3.5 (3.3.22) | Controllable luminaires, classification of insulation N/A
provided

3.53.9) Test with water P
Test with hexane P
Legible after test P
Label attached P

3.5() Additional information in instruction leaflet
a) Design attitude See attached Installation Notice P
b) Weight See attached Installation Notice P
¢) Owerall dimensions See attached Installation Notice P
d) Maximum projected area if applicable See attached Installation Notice P
e) Cross-sectional area of wires if applicable N/A
f) Suitability for indoors use N/A
g) Dimensions of the compartment N/A
h) Torque setting to be applied to bolts or screws See attached Installation Notice P
i) Maximum mounting height >6m P

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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Page 10 of 45 Report No. P1560-la
IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION
3.6 (4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty N/A
3.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges P
3.6 (4.4) Lampholders
3.6 (4.4.1) |Integral lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.4.2) |Wiring connection N/A
3.6 (4.4.3) |Lampholder for end-to-end mounting N/A
3.6 (4.4.4) |Positioning N/A
-pressure test (N) ..oovvveiiiiiii e —
After test the lampholder comply with relevant N/A

standard sheets and show no damage

After test on single-capped lampholder the N/A
lampholder have not moved from its position and
show no permanent deformation

-bending test (N) ...coovviirii e —

After test the lampholder have not moved from its N/A
position and show no permanent deformation
3.6 (4.4.5) |Peak pulse voltage N/A
3.6 (4.4.6) | Centre contact N/A
3.6 (4.4.7) |Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to N/A
tracking
3.6 (4.4.8) |Lamp connectors N/A
3.6 (4.4.9) |Caps and bases correctly used N/A
3.6 (4.4.10) | Light source for lampholder or connection according N/A

IEC 60061 not connected another way

3.6 (4.5) Starter holders

Starter holder in luminaires other than class I N/A

Starter holder class Il construction N/A

3.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks

Tails Provided with internal connector N/A
Unsecured blocks Fixed N/A
3.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections

3.6 (4.7.1) |Contact to metal parts

3.6 (4.7.2) |Test 8 mm live conductor

Test 8 mm earth conductor

T| V| TO| T

3.6 (4.7.3) |Terminals for supply conductors

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J



Page 11 of 45

Report No. P1560-la

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.7.3.1) | Welded method and material
- stranded or solid conductor N/A
- spot welding N/A
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.8.2 N/A
- electrical test according to 15.9 N/A
- heat test according to 15.9.2.3 and 15.9.2.4 N/A
3.6 (4.7.4) |Terminals other than supply connection N/A
3.6 (4.7.5) |Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
3.6 (4.7.6) |Multi-pole plug N/A
-testat 30 N N/A
3.6 (4.8) Switches
- adequate rating N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with IEC 61058-1 for electronic N/A
switches
3.6 (4.9) Insulating lining and sleeves
3.6 (4.9.1) |Retainment N/A
Method of fiXiNg .......ccovveiiiiii e —
3.6 (4.9.2) |Insulated linings and sleeves:
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & c) Insulation resistance and electric strength N/A
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C).....ccocveevneevneennnnn N/A
3.6 (4.10) Double or reinforced insulation
3.6 (4.10.1) | No contact, mounting surface — accessible metal N/A
parts — wiring of basic insulation
Safe installation fixed luminaires N/A
Capacitors and switches N/A
Interference suppression capacitors according to N/A
IEC 60384-14
3.6 (4.10.2) | Assembly gaps:
- not coincidental N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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Report No. P1560-la

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- no straight access with test probe N/A
3.6 (4.10.3) | Retainment of insulation:
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.11) Electrical connections and current-carrying parts
3.6 (4.11.1) | Contact pressure P
3.6 (4.11.2) | Screws:
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
3.6 (4.11.3) | Screw locking:
- spring washer P
- rivets N/A
3.6 (4.11.4) | Material of current-carrying parts P
3.6 (4.11.5) | No contact to wood or mounting surface P
3.6 (4.11.6) | Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.6 (4.12) Screws and connections (mechanical) and glands
3.6 (4.12.1) | Screws not made of soft metal P
Screws of insulating material N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part..............cceeeeveeenneen.. s [2NmM (case) P
Torque test: torque (Nm); part ..............eeceeevvevnnenn.. s | L.2Nm (drivers) N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part ..............ceeeeevveennenn.. s [ 1.2Nm (glass) N/A
3.6 (4.12.2) | Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
3.6 (4.12.4) | Locked connections:
- fixed arms; torque (NM) .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiienn P
- lampholder; torque (NM) .......coooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeennn N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 NmM ...................: N/A
3.6 (4.12.5) | Screwed glands; force (NM) .......cccooveviiiiiineiineennnd! P
3.6 (4.13) Mechanical strength
3.6 (4.13.1) | Impact tests: P
- fragile parts; energy (NM).......c.cccocoevevevcvevrnnnn.....: | K08 (glass) P
IKO8 (lenses)
- other parts; energy (NM) ......ccooveiviiiiviiiiiciineeeennn P
1) live parts P

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J
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Report No. P1560-la

IEC 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2) linings P
3) protection P
4) covers P

3.6 (4.13.3) | Straight test finger P

3.6 (4.13.4) | Rough service luminaires
- IP54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held N/A
c) delivered with a stand N/A
d) for temporary installations and suitable for N/A
mounting on a stand

3.6 (4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel N/A

3.6 (4.14) Suspensions, fixings and means of adjusting

3.6 (4.14.1) | Mechanical load:
A) four times the weight N/A
B) torque 2,5 Nm P
C) bracket arm; bending moment (NmM) ..................: N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. Thickness N/A
Metal rod. diameter (MmM) .......ccooevivviiiiiiiiieiieenenn N/A
Fixed luminaire or independent control gear without N/A
fixing devices

3.6 (4.14.2) |Load to flexible cables N/A
TR (e ) —
Stress in conductors (N/mMm2) ........ccoooovevieineennnnn N/A
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire ...........ccccccoeviiiviiennl —
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ...............: N/A

3.6 (4.14.3) | Adjusting devices:
- flexing test; number of cycles ...........ccocoveiiinnl N/A
- strands broken ... N/A
- electric strength test afterwards N/A

3.6 (4.14.4) | Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no strain N/A
on conductors

3.6 (4.14.5) | Guide pulleys N/A

3.6 (4.14.6) | Strain on socket-outlets N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.15) Flammable materials

- glow-wire test 650°C.............cceevvvvvieeeeeeeerinnnnn..... . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A

- spacing =30 mm N/A

- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A

- screen dimensions N/A

- no fiercely burning material P

- thermal protection N/A

- electronic circuits exempted N/A
3.6 (4.15.2) |Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear

a) construction P

b) temperature sensing control 110 P

c) surface temperature N/A
3.6 (4.16) Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable surfaces

No lamp control gear ..............ccoeecevvvevveevinnnnnenn.... s | (compliance with Section 12) N/A
3.6 (4.16.1) |Lamp control gear spacing:

- spacing 35 mm N/A

- spacing 10 mm N/A
3.6 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection:

- in lamp control gear N/A

- external N/A

- fixed position N/A

- temperature marked lamp control gear P
3.6 (4.16.3) | Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 (see clause 12.6) P
3.6 (4.17) Drain holes

Clearance at least 5 mm N/A
3.6 (4.18) Resistance to corrosion
3.6 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance P
3.6 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper P
3.6 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium P
3.6 (4.19) Igniters compatible with ballast N/A
3.6 (4.20) Rough senvice vibration N/A
3.6 (4.21) Protective shield
3.6 (4.21.1) | Shield fitted if tungsten halogen lamps or metal N/A

halide lamps
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Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
3.6 (4.21.2) | Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
3.6 (4.21.3) | No direct path N/A
3.6 (4.21.4) |Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment...................... [See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
3.6 (4.22) | Attachments to lamps not cause overheating or N/A
damage
3.6 (4.23) Semi-luminaires comply Class Il N/A
3.6 (4.24) Photobiological hazards
3.6 (4.24.1) | No excessive UV radiation if tungsten halogen P
lamps and metal halide lamps (Annex P)
3.6 (4.24.2) | Retinal blue light hazard
Luminaires with Egp, -
a) Fixed luminaires P
- distance x m, borderline between RG1 and RG2 ..: Egiggggm P
RGO@500cm
- marking and instruction according 3.2.23 N/A
b) Portable and handheld luminaires
- marking according 3.2.23 if RG1 exceeded at 200 N/A
mm according to IEC/TR 62778
Portable luminaires for children IEC 60598-2-10 and
Mains socket outlet nightlights IEC 60598-2-12 not N/A
exceed RG1 at 200 mm according to IEC/62778
3.6 (4.25) Mechanical hazard
No sharp point or edges P
3.6 (4.26) Short-circuit protection
3.6 (4.26.1) | Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV N/A
parts
3.6 (4.26.2) | Short-circuit test with test chain according 4.26.3 N/A
Test chain not melt through N/A
Test sample not exceed values of Table 12.1 and N/A
12.2
3.6 (4.27) |Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing contacts
Test according Annex V N/A
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
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After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
3.6 (4.28) Fixing of thermal sensing control
Not plug-in or easily replaceable type N/A
Reliably kept in position N/A
No adhesive fixing if UV radiations from a lamp can N/A
degrade the fixing
Not outside the luminaire enclosure N/A
Test of adhesive fixing: N/A
Max. temperature on adhesive material (°C)...........: =
100 cycles between t min and t max N/A
Temperature sensing control still in position N/A
3.6 (4.29) Luminaires with non-replaceable light source
Not possible to replace light source N/A
Live part not accessible after parts have been N/A
opened by hand or tools
3.6 (4.30) Luminaires with non-user replaceable light source
If protective cover provide protection against electric shock and marked with “caution, P
electric shock risk” symbol:
Minimum two fixing means P
3.6 (4.31) Insulation between circuits
Circuits insulated from LV supply fulfil requirements |SELV/IEC 61347-2-13 P
according 4.31.1 - 4.31.3
Controllable luminaires requiring same level of N/A
insulation for all components, the insulation between
control terminals and LV supply fulfil requirements
according 4.31.1 - 4.31.3
3.6 (4.31.1) | SELV circuits P
Used SELV source P
Voltage < ELV P
Insulating of SELV circuits from LV supply Double/reinforced P
Insulating of SELV circuits from other non SELV N/A
circuits
Insulating of SELV circuits from FELV N/A
Insulating of SELV circuits from other SELV circuits N/A
SELV circuits insulated from accessible parts P
according Table X 1
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Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other N/A
voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other wltage N/A
systems
Plugs and socket-outlets does not have protective N/A
conductor contact

3.6 (4.31.2) | FELV circuits
Used FELV source N/A
Voltage < ELV N/A
Insulating of FELV circuits from LV supply N/A
FELV circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X 1
Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other N/A
voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other wltage N/A
systems
Socket-outlets does not have protective conductor N/A
contact

3.6 (4.31.3) | Other circuits
Other circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X 1

Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protection against indirect contacts
with live parts:

- conductive parts are connected together N/A
- test according 7.2.3 of above N/A
- conductive part not cause an electric shock in case N/A
of an insulation fault

- equipotential bonding in master/slave applications N/A
- master luminaire provided with terminal for N/A

accessible conductive parts of slave luminaires

- slave luminaire constructed as class | N/A

3.6 (4.32) Overvoltage protective devices

Comply with IEC 61643-11 CB P

External to controlgear and connected to earth:

- only in fixed luminaires

- only connected to protective earth

3.6.1 () At least IP X3 or X5 respectively. IP .................... IP66

Column-integrated luminaires:
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-parts below 2,5 M. IP ..o N/A
-parts above 25 M. IP ...oooiiiiid N/A
3.6.2 (-) Suspension on span wires N/A
3.6.3(-) Means for attaching the luminaire or external parts P
to its support appropriate to the weight
3.6.3.1 (-) |[Static load test
- drag coefficient..........ccooiiiii i 0.2563 P
-loaded area (M2).......c.ovveieiiiiiiieiieiee el 0.014m?2 P
—used load (N) ..ol 0.2N P
- measured deformation (cm/m) .............cooceinnll Ocm/m P
- no rotation P
3.6.4 (-) Adjustable lampholders N/A
3.6.5(-) Luminaires installed above 5 m, glass covers shall be:
a) glass that fractures into small pieces (test Safety Glass P
according to 3.6.5.1), or
b) glass having a high impact shock resistance (test P
according to 3.6.5.2), or
C) protected by any means to retain glass fragments N/A
For tunnel luminaires 3.6.5.1 apply N/A
Method of protection declared by the manufacturer N/A
3.6.5.1 () Protection by the use of glass that fractures into small pieces P
- number of particles is more than 40 ................... |48 P
3.6.5.2 () Protection by the use of high impact resistant glass P
3.6.5.2.1 (-) | Glass cowers have high mechanical strength P
Test according IEC 62262 with test apparatus Glass : IKO8 P
according IEC 60068-2-75 with impact energy of 5J || anses : IKOS
on preconditioned sample
3.6.5.2.2 (-) | Glass cowers not break into large pieces P
- test according 3.6.5.1, number of particles is more |50
than 20 ...
3.6.6 (-) Connection compartment of column-integrated luminaire
- provides adequate space N/A
- means for attachment N/A
- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resistant N/A
3.6.7 (-) Compliance with ISO standard or other............... N/A
3.6.8 () Doors of column-integrated luminaires:
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- corrosion-resistant N/A
- opening only possible for an authorized person N/A
- impact test 5 Nm N/A
- sample show no damage N/A

3.6.9 (-) Column-integrated luminaire:
- dimension of the cable entry slot (mm).............. N/A
- cable path from the slot to the connection N/A
compartment (MM) .....cooviiiiieiere el
- cable path free from obstruction that might cause N/A
abrasion of the cable

3.7 (11) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES P

3.7 (11.2) Creepage distances and clearances ....................... [See Table 3.7 (11.2) P
Working voltage (V) ..c.coovveiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneaenn. s | 120-240 V —
Rated pulse voltage (KV) ......c.cooevveeviieininevenieennt | —
Voltage form ........ccccccvevveivviiieeeeeieeeeeeeeieeeenennn. | Sinusoidal X —

Non-sinusoidal ]

PTl ittt D | < 600 [ > 600 X —
Impulse withstand category (Normal category II) Category Il [ Category 111 [] _
(Category Il Annex U)

3.8 (7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING

3.8(7.2.1 |Accessible metal parts P

+7.2.3)
Metal parts in contact with supporting surface P
Resistance < 0,5 Q..cooeviiiiiiiiiii P
Self-tapping screws used N/A
Thread-forming screws N/A
Thread-forming screw used in a grove N/A
Earth makes contact first P
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
Protective earthing of the luminaire not via built-in P
control gear

3.8 (7.2.2 | Earth continuity in joints, etc. P

+7.2.3)

3.8 (7.2.4) |Locking of clamping means P
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Compliance with 4.7.3 P
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
3.8 (7.2.5) |Earth terminal integral part of connector socket P
3.8 (7.2.6) |Earth terminal adjacent to mains terminals P
3.8 (7.2.7) |Electrolytic corrosion of the earth terminal P
3.8 (7.2.8) | Material of earth terminal P
Contact surface bare metal P
3.8 (7.2.10) | Class Il luminaire for looping-in N/A
Double or reinforced insulation to functional earth N/A
3.8 (7.2.11) | Earthing core coloured green-yellow P
Length of earth conductor N/A
3.8.1() Attachment prevented from rotation N/A
3.9 (14) SCREW TERMINALS P
Separately approved; component list .....................: [(see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire.............c...ccoeviiiiiiivineeennn [ (S€€ ANnex 3) N/A
3.9 (15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS P
Separately approved; component list .....................: [(see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire..............c.ccoeeeevviviiieiveneeennn | (S€€ ANnex 4) N/A
3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING
3.10(5.2) |[Supply connection and external wiring P
3.10 (5.2.1) | Means of connection.....................cecceeeveeeneenneen..... . | Internal connector P
Outdoor luminaire has not PVC insulated external N/A
wiring if not class Ill or SELV <25V a.c./60 V d.c. or
protected from outdoor environment
3.10 (5.2.2) | Typeofcable ...........coeeoeeiiieiiiiiici i iieieeeeeenn. . |HOZRN-F (if provided) P
Nominal cross-sectional area (Mmm?).......................: | 1,5 mm?2 P
Cables equal to IEC 60227 or IEC 60245 P
3.10 (5.2.3) | Type of attachment, X, Y or Z N/A
3.10 (5.2.5) | Type Z not connected to screws N/A
3.10 (5.2.6) | Cable entries:
- suitable for introduction P
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- adequate degree of protection

3.10 (5.2.7) | Cable entries through rigid material have rounded
edges

3.10 (5.2.8) | Insulating bushings:
- suitably fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- tubes or guards made of insulating material N/A

3.10 (5.2.9) | Locking of screwed bushings N/A

3.10 Cord anchorage:

(5.2.10)
- cowering protected from abrasion P
- clear how to be effective P
- no mechanical or thermal stress P
- no tying of cables into knots etc. P
- insulating material or lining P

3.10 Cord anchorage for type X attachment:

(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
¢) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
€) no touching of clamping screws N/A
f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A

3.10 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z N/A

(5.2.10.2) attachment

3.10 Tests:

(5.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N).........ccocoeevieiiieiieenn.nn.: |60 P
- torque test: torque (NM)...........ccoeeveviieieeineenennn.: [0.25NM P
- displacement < 2 mm P
- no movement of conductors P
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- no damage of cable or cord P
- function independent of electrical connection N/A
3.10 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
3.10 Looping-in terminals N/A
(5.2.12)
3.10 Wire ends not tinned N/A
(5.2.13)
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)
Class Il luminaire plug N/A
No unsafe compatibility N/A
3.10 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) P
(5.2.16)
Installation couplers (IEC 61535) N/A
Other appliance inlet or connector according N/A
relevant IEC standard
3.10 No standardized interconnecting cables properly N/A
(5.2.17) assembled
3.10 Used plug in accordance with
(5.2.18)
- IEC 60083 N/A
- other standard N/A
3.10 (5.3) Internal wiring
3.10 (5.3.1) | Internal wiring of suitable size and type P
Through wiring
- not delivered/ mounting instruction N/A
- factory assembled N/A
- socket outlet loaded (A) .......covvviiiiiiiiiiin : N/A
- EMPEIALUIES ... e . | (see Annex 2) N/A
Green-yellow for earth only N/A
3.10 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring
(5.3.1.1)
Cross-sectional area (MM32) .........ccccoveevieiiiinniinnnn. : P
Insulation thickness P
Extra insulation added where necessary N/A
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3.10 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device
(5.3.1.2)
Adequate cross-sectional area and insulation N/A
thickness
3.10 Double or reinforced insulation for class |l N/A
(5.3.1.3)
3.10 Conductors without insulation N/A
(5.3.1.4)
3.10 SELV current-carrying parts P
(5.3.1.5)
3.10 Insulation thickness other than PVC or rubber P
(5.3.1.6)
3.10 (5.3.2) | Sharp edges etc. P
No moving parts of switches etc. N/A
Joints, raising/lowering devices N/A
Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° N/A
3.10 (5.3.3) | Insulating bushings:
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A
3.10 (5.3.4) | Joints and junctions effectively insulated N/A
3.10 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring P
3.10 (5.3.6) | Wire carriers N/A
3.10 (5.3.7) | Wire ends not tinned P
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10.1 (-) Cord anchorage if applicable P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ......coovviiiiieiiceennd 60 N P
- torque test: torque (NM)....ccoooviiiiiiiiiiieeanl 0.25 Nm P
3.11 (8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK
3.11 (8.2.1) |Live parts not accessible P
Basic insulated parts not used on the outer surface P
without appropriate protection
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Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard P
test finger on portable, settable and adjustable
luminaires
Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 mm P
probe from outside, other types of luminaires
Lamp and starterholders in portable and adjustable N/A
luminaires comply with double or reinforced
insulation requirements
Basic insulation only accessible under lamp or N/A
starter replacement
Protection in any position N/A
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp N/A
Insulation lacquer not reliable N/A
Double-ended high pressure discharge lamp N/A
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire

3.11 (8.2.2) | Portable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable N/A
position

3.11 Class Il luminaire:

(8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- glass protective shields not used as supplementary N/A
insulation

3.11 BC lampholder of metal in class | luminaires shall be N/A

(8.2.3.h) earthed

3.11 SELYV circuits with exposed current carrying parts:

(8.2.3.¢)
Ordinary luminaire:
- tOUCh CUITENE .. N/A
-No-load Woltage........cooovieiii e N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire:
-nominal Voltage ...........ooveeviiiiiniiiic e N/A

3.11 (8.2.4) | Portable luminaire have protection independent of N/A
supporting surface

3.11 (8.2.5) | Compliance with the standard test finger or relevant P
probe

3.11 (8.2.6) | Covers reliably secured P
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3.11 (8.2.7) | Discharging of capacitors > 0,5 uF N/A
Portable plug connected luminaire with capacitor N/A
Other plug connected luminaire with capacitor N/A
Discharge device on or within capacitor N/A
Discharge device mounted separately N/A

3.12 (12) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST P

3.12.2 () g IF;)> IP 20 relevant test of (12.4), (12.5) and (12.6) after (9.2) before (9.3) specified in —

1

3.12 (12.3) |Endurance test: P
- mounting-position .............ccoceeveeieiiieiineeeeineeenen. - [ACC. TO mounting instruction —
- test temperature (°C) ....ccoovveeevveeviiiiinieeeeeeeeinnnnn. s | 35°C —
- total duration (h) ...........cccceiiiiiiiiii e [240 H —
- supply voltage: Un factor; calculated voltage (V)...: —
SlampP USEd ... —

3.12 After endurance test:

(12.3.2)
- no part unserviceable P
- luminaire not unsafe P
- no damage to track system N/A
- marking legible P
- no cracks, deformation etc. P

3.12 (12.4) | Thermal test (hormal operation) (see Annex 2) P

3.12 (12.5) | Thermal test (abnormal operation) (see Annex 2) P

3.12 (12.6) | Thermal test (failed lamp control gear condition):

3.12 Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a _

(12.6.1) current Of (A) oo
- case of abnormal conditions............cc.ccoeeeviinieenns : —
- electronic lamp control gear N/A
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ....: —
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at N/A
Ll UN e
- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) .....: N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
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3.12
(12.6.2)

Temperature sensing control

- case of abnormal conditions...........coveveviviininnnn. :

- thermal link

N/A

- manual reset cut-out

N/A

- auto reset cut-out

N/A

- measured mounting surface temperature (°C)......:

N/A

- track-mounted luminaires

N/A

3.12 (12.7)

Thermal test (failed lamp control gear in plastic luminaires):

N/A

3.12
(12.7.1)

Luminaire without temperature sensing control

N/A

3.12
(12.7.1.1)

Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W

N/A

Test method 12.7.1.1 or Annex W ........coovvvninininnnnl

Test according to 12.7.1.1:

- case of abnormal conditions...........coeeiiiiiinnnne. :

- Ballast failure at supply wltage (V) .....ccovevnennnnl

- Components retained in place after the test

N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test

N/A

Test according to Annex W:

- case of abnormal conditions...........cocovevivinininennn. :

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un .....:

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part
G0 = L 1 R U o .

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part

Ball-pressure test ......cocovviiiiiiiii e

See Table 3.15 (13.2.1)

N/A

3.12
(12.7.1.2)

Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA

- case of abnormal conditions..........c.cooeeiiiiiiinnnnen. :

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un .....:

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(CCat LI UN o

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part

Ball-pressure test ......cooevveiiiii i

See Table 3.15 (13.2.1)

N/A
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3.12 Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers N/A
(12.7.1.3) |<10VA
- case of abnormal conditions............cccooeveviieennnn. : —
- Components retained in place after the test N/A
- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
3.12 Luminaire with temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.2)
-thermal link ...........cccccooveeeeieeeiiiieeiie e [Yes O No O —
- manual reset Cut-out ...........c...cccceeeeeeeeeeneeeeen..: [Yes O No O —
- AULO reset CUL-OUL ..........c..cceeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeneennns |Yes 1 No O —
- case of abnormal conditions.............ccooeveviieinnnnn. : —
- highest measured temperature of fixing point/ —
exposed part (PC): i
Ball-pressure test: ..........ccooevivveiiiiiiiiiiiiveeeeeennn. . | See Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
3.12.1 (5) Temperature reduction if for outdoor use only N/A
3.12.2 (-) (See above) —
3.12.3 (5) Glass covers used within the thermal limits declared N/A
by the glass manufacturer
3.13 (9) RESISTANCE TO DUST, SOLID OBJECTS AND MOISTURE P
3.13.1 () If IP > IP 20 the order of tests as specified in clause 3.12 P
3.13(9.2) |Tests foringress of dust, solid objects and moisture: —
- classification accordingto IP ...............ccceeeveennen. s [ IPB6 —
- mounting position during test...............................: |Acc. to mounting instruction —
- fixing screws tightened; torque (Nm)....................: |Acc. to mounting instruction —
- tests according to clauses ..........ccooeeviiiiiiiiiineenennl —
- electric strength test afterwards P
a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire P
b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire P
c) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or on P
insulation where it could become a hazard
d) i) For luminaires without drain holes — no water P
entry
d) i) For luminaires with drain holes — no hazardous N/A
water entry
€) no water in watertight luminaire P
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f) no contact with live parts (IP 2X)
f) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X)
f) no contact with live parts (IP3X and IP4X)
g) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring N/A
protection from splashing water
h) no damage of protective shield or glass envelope N/A
3.13 (9.3) Humidity test 48 h P
3.14 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND EL ECTRIC STRENGTH
3.14 Insulation resistance test
(10.2.1)
Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a _
metal rod of MM @ ...
Insulation resistance (MQ) ........ccoovevviieiiiiiiiiiieinnendd —
SELV
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : [>1,3 Mohm P
- between current-carrying parts and mounting >1,3 Mohm P
SUIMACE ..t
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of |>1,3 Mohm P
the luminaire ...
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal pars ........ccooocoviiiiiii
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
Other than SELV
- between live parts of different polarity ..................: |>2,6 Mohm
- between live parts and mounting surface .............: [>2,6 Mohm
- between live parts and metal parts.......................: [>2,6 Mohm P
- between live parts of different polarity through N/A
action of a SWitCh...........coooiiiiiii
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or >2.6 Mohm P
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal parns ...........occoeviiiiii
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
3.14 Electric strength test P
(10.2.2)
Dummy lamp N/A
Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A
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Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A
Test VOItAge (V) covveieeii i P
SELV
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : N/A
- between current-carrying parts and mounting N/A
SUIMACE ..ot :
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of N/A
the luminaire .........coooviiiii
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal pans .......ccooeeveiiiiiiii
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
Other than SELV
- between live parts of different polarity ..................: [1480V
- between live parts and mounting surface .............: 1480V
- between live parts and metal parts.......................: [1480V
- between live parts of different polarity through N/A
action of a switCh...........cooooiiii
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or 1480 V P
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal pans ........cooccoveiiiiiiiii
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
3.14 (10.3) | Touch current or protective conductor current (mA) : |<<0,5 P
3.15 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING
3.15 Ball-pressure test .........cccceeveieviieiiiiiiiineeineeneen... | See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
(13.2.1)
3.15 Needle-flame test (10 S).......ccovevvvvevviiiiineennnennn..n [ See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.1) N/A
(13.3.1)
3.15 Glow-wire test (650°C).......c.cccccevveeeeecieeeeecinne....nt | Se€ Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
(13.3.2)
3.15 (13.4) |Proof tracking test (IEC 60112).............cc.eeeunnenn..: | See Test Table 3.15 (13.4) N/A
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3.7 (11.2) |TABLES: Creepage distances and clearances p
Table 11.1 | Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. (50/60 Hz) sinusoidal voltages
RMS working wltage (V) not exceeding 50 150 250 500 750 1000
Creepage distances
Required basic insulation, PTl > 600 0,6 0,8 1,5 3 4 55
Measured >2
Required basic insulation, PTI < 600 1,2 1,6 2,5 5 8 10
Measured
Required supplementary insulation PTI > 600 - 0,8 1,5 3 4 55
Measured
Required supplementary insulation PTI < 600 - 1,6 2,5 5 8 10
Measured
Required reinforced insulation - 3,2 5 6 8 11
Measured
Clearances
Required basic insulation 0,2 0,8 1,5 3 4 55
Measured >2
Required supplementary insulation - 0,8 1,5 3 4 55
Measured
Required reinforced insulation - 1,6 3 6 8 11
Measured

Table 11.2 Minimum distances (mm) for non-sinusoidal pulse voltages

Rated pulse wltage (peak kV) 2,0 2,5 3,0 4,0 5,0 6,0 8,0
Required clearances 1,0 1,5 2 3 4 55 8

Measured

Rated pulse wltage (peak kV) 10 12 15 20 25 30 40
Required clearances 11 14 18 25 33 40 60
Measured

Rated pulse wltage (peak kV) 50 60 80 100 - - -

Required clearances 75 90 130 170 - - -

Measured
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3.15 ) : N/A
(13.2.1) TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics
Allowed impression diameter (mm) .................... —
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Test temperature (°C) Impression diameter (mm)

trademark

Supplementary information:

3.15 . N/A

(13.3.1) TABLE: Needle-flame test (IEC 60695-11-5)

Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Duration of Ignition of Duration of

Material trademark application of test | specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict
flame (ta); (s) Yes/No (s)

Supplementary information:

3.15 . . N/A
(13.3.2) TABLE: Glow-wire test (IEC 60695-2-11)

Glow wire temperature .............cccoeeeveenveeniennnn.s | 650°C —
Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Duration of Ignition of Duration of

Material trademark application of test | specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict

flame (ta); (s) Yes/No (s)

Any flame or glowing of the sample extinguished within 30 s of withdrawing the glow -wire, and
any burning or molten drop did not ignite the underlying parts (YES/NO) ........c.ccvveiiiiiininiennnn, ;

Supplementary information:

3.15(13.4) | TABLE: Proof tracking test (IEC 60112) N/A

Test voltage PTl ...cooeiviiiiiiiiiiiciieieeiveeeeieeeeen:. 175V —

Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Withstand 50 drops without failure on three Verdict
trademark places or on three specimens

Supplementary information:
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ANNEX 1 |TABLE: Critical components information
Object / part Code | Manufacturer/ Type / model |Technical data |Standard Mark(s) of 1
No. trademark conformity®
Drivers A Meanwell APC-8E Series 8W 50-60Hz 0,25- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A 200-240V
Tc=75°C
Drivers A Meanwell PLM-12 Series 12W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347-2-13 TUV
1,05A 110-240V IEC 62384
Tc=75°C
Drivers A Meanwell PLM-25 Series 25W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347-2-13 TUV
1,05A 110-240V IEC 62384
Tc=80°C
Drivers A Meanwell PLD-16 Series 17W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,4A 200-240V
Tc=70°C
Drivers A Meanwell PLD-25 Series 25W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0.35/0.7/1.05/1.4A
100-240Vac
Tc=70°C
Drivers A Meanwell PLD-40 Series 40W 50-60Hz 0.35- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1.75A 200-240Vac
Tc=90°C
Driver A LG PISE-A027M 27W 0,2-1A 120- IEC 61347-2-13 CB /UL
277V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C
Driver A LG PISE-A027A 27W 1A 120-277V IEC 61347-2-13 CB /UL
50-60Hz Tc=80°C
Drivers A Moons PUO25H Series 25W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347-2-13 TUV
2,1A 100-240V
Tc=90°C
Drivers A PHILIPS Xi LP/FP 22W 22W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,3-1,0A 230V 1,05A 198-264V
S175 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers A PHILIPS Xi FP/LP 40W 40W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,3-1,0A 230V 1,05A 198-264V
S175 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers A TRIDONIC LCI 27W 27W 50-60Hz 1A IEC 61347-2-13 OVE
220-240V
Tc=70°C
EMI filter A TE connectivity Corcom 2FB3 Imax 2A IEC 60939-2 VDE
Vmax = 250Vac/d
Tc 50°C
Surge protection A CITEL MLPC1-230L-R 277V, 185 IEC 61643-11 ENEC
Device 10kA
20KV (DM)
120KV (CM)
VDR A Littelfuse TMOV 275 Vac IEC 61051-2-2 VDE
Tc=85°C
10kA
FUSE HOLDER A Mersen 10x38mm 20-32A 400V IEC 60269-1 & -2 ENEC
CCR8-10 Series
FUSE HOLDER A ADELS 403/503 Sl 400V 10A 5x20mm IEC 60127-1 & -6 |VDE
FUSE A Mersen FR10 10x38mm 0.5-32A 400-500V IEC 60269-1 & -2 ENEC
FUSE A Littelfuse 5x20mm 0.2-6.3A 250V IEC 60269-1& -2 |VDE
213 Series
Terminal A ADELS 500 Series 0.5-4mm?2 450V EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE
Terminal A ADELS 900-07 & 08 0.5-4mm?2 450V EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
Terminal A WIELAND ST18, 12-16A 250V 0,75- EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
GST18I 2,5mm?2
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Led Modules A LG 6 Leds LG3535 RG2@20cm IEC/EN 62031- Tested in
G4TOP@1050 RG1@40cm 62471 appliance
mA RGO@325cm
8 Leds LG3535
G4TOP @1000
mA
Led Modules A LG 6 Leds LG3535 RG2@20cm IEC/EN 62031- Tested in
G4L@1050 mA RG1@50cm 62471 appliance
RGO@500cm

Supplementary information:
D Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
The codes above have the following meaning:
A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house
C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12
Type reference ........ccc.ccevvviiiiiiieiiiciiieneeeene s | VOLTANA-O —
Lampused........ccocevieiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeieeeiieeeeenenn. . | 6 Led’s LG3535 —
Lamp control gear used................cceevvevveevneennennn. . | MeanWell PLM-25 @ 1050mA —
Mounting position of luminaire .............................:. | Horizontal —

Supply wattage (W)......oveeviieiiiiee e =

SUpPlY CUTENt (A) e —

Calculated power factor.........coccovveeiiiniiiieiiieneennt —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 35 °C:

- abnormal operating mode............coccveveiieineinenn —

- test 1: rated VOItage ........coeevvviviiiiiiee —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
11Tz L= Lo

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccoeevevveennennn

- test 4: 1,1 times rated wltage or 1,05 times rated —
LTz L= Lo T

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ..........ccoovvviiiiiiiinnnd

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 35 78 80
VDR x 3 Tc 35 52 85
Supply wiring 35 52 90
Led Module 35 76 85
Terminal 35 52 110
Internal wiring 35 52 90

Supplementary information:
Corrected for Ta 35 °C
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........ccc.ccevvviiiiiiieiiiciiieneeeene s | VOLTANA-O —
Lampused........ccocevieiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeieeeiieeeeenenn. . | 6 Led’s LG3535 —
Lamp control gear used................ccoeeievveevvnennnnn. . |PLD-16 @ 700 mA —
Mounting position of luminaire .............................. |Horizontal —

Supply wattage (W)......oveeviieiiiiee e =

SUpPlY CUTENt (A) e —

Calculated power factor.........coccovveeiiiniiiieiiieneennt —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 50 °C:

- abnormal operating mode............coooveiiiiiieinenn —

- test 1: rated VOItage ........coeevvviviiiiiiee —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
11Tz L= Lo

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccoeevevveennennn

- test 4: 1,1 times rated wltage or 1,05 times rated —
LTz L= Lo T

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ..........ccooveeiiiiiiiennnnd

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 50 70 70
VDR x 3 Tc 50 60 85
Supply wiring 50 60 90
Led Module 50 75 85
Terminal 50 60 110
Internal wiring 50 60 90

Supplementary information:
Corrected for Ta 50 °C
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12
Type reference ........ccc.ccevvviiiiiiieiiiciiieneeeene s | VOLTANA-O —
Lampused........ccocevieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeieeeieeeeeenenn . | 8 Led’s LG3535 —
Lamp control gear used................ceeevvevveeeeevnenn.. . [ LCI27W @ 1000mMA —
Mounting position of luminaire .............................. |Horizontal —

Supply wattage (W)......oveeviieiiiiee e =

SUpPlY CUTENt (A) e —

Calculated power factor.........coccovveeiiiniiiieiiieneennt —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 30 °C:

- abnormal operating mode............coccveveiieineinenn —

- test 1: rated VOItage ........coeevvviviiiiiiee —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
11Tz L= Lo

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccoeevvvveennennn

- test 4: 1,1 times rated wltage or 1,05 times rated —
LTz L= Lo T

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ..........ccooveeiiiiiiiennnnd

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 30 64 70
SPD Tc 30 53 85
Supply wiring 30 53 90
Led Module 30 80 85
Terminal 30 53 110
Internal wiring 30 53 90

Supplementary information:
Corrected for Ta 30°C
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12
Type reference ........ccc.ccevvviiiiiiieiiiciiieneeeene s | VOLTANA-O —
Lampused........cooecevieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeieeeineeeeenenn. . | 8 Led’s LG3535 —
Lamp control gear used................cceevvvevveeennennen.. . | Philips 40W @ 1050mA —
Mounting position of luminaire .............................. |Horizontal —

Supply wattage (W)......oveeviieiiiiee e =

SUpPlY CUTENt (A) e —

Calculated power factor.........coccovveeiiiniiiieiiieneennt —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 35 °C:

- abnormal operating mode............coccveveiieineinenn —

- test 1: rated VOItage ........coeevvviviiiiiiee —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
11Tz L= Lo

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccoeevevveennennn

- test 4: 1,1 times rated wltage or 1,05 times rated —
LTz L= Lo T

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ..........ccooveeiiiiiiiennnnd

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 30 84 90
SPD Tc 30 53 85
Supply wiring 30 53 90
Led Module 30 74 85
Terminal 30 53 110
Internal wiring 30 53 90

Supplementary information:
Corrected for Ta 35°C
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12
Type reference ........ccc.ccevvviiiiiiieiiiciiieneeeene s | VOLTANA-O —
Lampused........ccoceviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeieeeiieeeeenenn. . | 6 Led’s LG3535 —
Lamp control gear used................ccoevveevveevnnennnnn. . | MooONs @ 1050mMA —

(MeanWell @ 350mA)

Mounting position of luminaire .............................. | Horizontal —

Supply wattage (W).....coovveiiiiieiei e —

Supply CUrrent (A) ..o —

Calculated power faCtor.........ccoccovveiiiiniiiiiiieee —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 20 °C (35°C):

- abnormal operating mode............cccoivviiiieiineinnl —

-test 1: rated voltage ........ooeevvveniiiiiiieie e —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
L L= Yo LSS

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage .........coccevevevvnennnnnnn

- test 4: 1,1 times rated wltage or 1,05 times rated —
L L= Vo TSP

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during thetest .........ccccovvviiiiinnnl

Temperature measurements, (°C)

bart P Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 20 (35°C) 42 (57) 90 (75)

SPD Tc 20 (35°C) | 33(38) 85

Supply wiring 20 (35°C) 33 (38) 90

Led Module 20 (35°C) | 74 (45) 85

Terminal 20 (35°C) | 33 (38) 110

Internal wiring 20 (35°C) 33 (38) 90

EMI filter (35°C) (45) 50

Supplementary information:
Corrected for Ta 20°C (35°C)
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Screw terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
ANNEX 3
14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
(14.2) Type of terminal .........coovviiiiiii —
Rated current (A) ....ooovveeiiieie e —
(14.3.2.1) | One or more conductors N/A
(14.3.2.2) | Special preparation N/A
(14.3.2.3) | Terminal size N/A
Cross-sectional area (MmM?2) .........cooeieiiiiiiniinniennnndt —
(14.3.3) Conductor space (IMM) .....coevviierieiineieee e N/A
(14.4) Mechanical tests N/A
(14.4.1) Minimum distance N/A
(14.4.2) Cannot slip out N/A
(14.4.3) Special preparation N/A
(14.4.4) Nominal diameter of thread (metric ISO thread)......: N/A
External wiring N/A
No soft metal N/A
(14.4.5) Corrosion N/A
(14.4.6) Nominal diameter of thread (mm) ............cooeevvient N/A
Torque (NM) oo N/A
(14.4.7) Between metal surfaces N/A
Lug terminal N/A
Mantle terminal N/A
Pull test; pull (N) ..o N/A
(14.4.8) Without undue damage N/A
ANNEX 4 | Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS N/A
(15.2) Type ofterminal ........oooiiiiiiiiii D —
Rated current (A) ....oooveeiii e —
(15.3.1) Material N/A
(15.3.2) Clamping N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3J



SGS

| |
— Page 40 of 45 Report No. P1560-la
IEC 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(15.3.3) Stop N/A
(15.3.4) Unprepared conductors N/A
(15.3.5) Pressure on insulating material N/A
(15.3.6) Clear connection method N/A
(15.3.7) Clamping independently N/A
(15.3.8) Fixed in position N/A
(15.3.10) Conductor size N/A

Type of conductor N/A
(15.5.1) Terminals internal wiring N/A
(15.5.1.1) Pull test spring-type terminals (4 N, 4 samples) ......: N/A
(15.5.1.2) Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 N, 4 samples).........: N/A

Insertion force not exceeding 50 N N/A
(15.5.1.2) Permanent connections: pull-off test (20 N) N/A
(15.5.2) Electrical tests N/A

Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h (4 samples).................: N/A

Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A

Number of cycles: —

Voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A

(4 5AMPIES) covnieeei i

Voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A

(4 5AMPIES) coenieeei e

After ageing, wltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. N/A

25th cycle (4 samples) ......cocoveiiiiiiiee el

After ageing, wltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. N/A

100th cycle (4 samples) .....cccoveviviiiiiiiiieeeeed
(15.6) Terminals external wiring N/A

Terminal size and rating N/A
(15.6.2.1) Pull test spring-type terminals or welded connections N/A

(4 samples); pull (N) ..ol

Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 samples); N/A
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(15.6.3.1) |TABLE: Contact resistance test N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h _
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV)................: —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV)................. —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: wltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV)................: —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: wltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................: —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
voltage drop (mV)

Supplementary information:
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Report No. P1560-la

Clause | Regquirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict

ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT IEC 60598-2-3
EUROPEAN GROUP DIFFERENCES AND NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
LUMINAIRES
PART 2: PARTICULAR REQUIREMENTS
SECTION 3: LUMINAIRES FOR ROAD AND STREET LIGHTING

Differences according to .............. : EN 60598-2-3:2003 + A1:2011 used in conjunction with
EN 60598-1:2015

Annex Form NO. ......cccevevivininnnnn. . EU_GD_IEC60598_2 3K
Annex Form Originator ................ : IMQ S.p.A.
Master Annex Form.............c........ : 2016-12

Copyright © 2016 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment
(IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

CENEL EC COMMON MODIFICATIONS (EN) P

353 MARKING P
For luminaires not supplied with terminal block:

3.5(3.3.101) Adequate warning on the package N/A

3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION

3.6 (4.11.6) Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A

3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING

3.10 (5.2.1) Connecting leads N/A
- without a means for connection to the supply N/A
- terminal block specified N/A
- relevant information provided N/A
- compliance with 4.6, 4.7.1, 4.7.2, 4.10.1, 11.2, N/A
12 and 13.2 of Part 1

3.10 (5.2.2) Cables equal to EN 50525 N/A
Replace table 5.1 — Supply cord N/A

3.12 (12) ENDURANCE TESTS AND THERMAL TESTS

3.12 (12.4.2¢) | Thermal test (normal operation)
see footnote c to table 12.2 relating to unsleeved N/A
fixed wiring

ZB ANNEX ZB, SPECIAL NATIONAL CONDITIONS (EN)

(3.3) DK: power supply cords of class I luminaires N/A
with label

(4.5.1) DK: socket-outlets N/A




-
SGS CIEBEP Report No. P1560-la
—

IEC60598_2_3K - ATTACHMENT

Clause | Regquirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict
(5.2.1) CY, DK, FI, GB: type of plug

ZC ANNEX ZC, NATIONAL DEVIATIONS (EN)

(4 &5) FR: Shuttered socket-outlets 10/16A N/A

FR: Safety requirements for high buildings

(Arrété du 30 décembre 2011 portant reglement de sécurité pour la construction
des immeubles de grande hauteur et leur protection contre les risques d’incendie
et de panique; Section VIII; Article GH 48, Eclairage)

Glow-wire test for outer parts of luminaires:

- 850°C for luminaires in stairways and horizontal

N/A
travel paths
- 650°C for indoor luminaires N/A
GB: Requirements according to United Kingdom N/A
Building Regulation




Laboratory Service — -
PHYSICAL  |R.Tech M=y HHELAR%ME.
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA-0/6 led's / Moons PU025H105AQ 0-10V driver

Sample n°: P-E16371, P-E16375

Test purpose: Electrical measurements @ 1.05A

Remarks:
Test request n°: P-D16542
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: CLOSSET Frédérick

Load: 6 Led’s
Typical Vf: 3,1V

Driver: Moon's PU025H105AQ_0-10V Series

Power supply: Elgar ET3500 230V 50Hz

Measurement device: Fluke Norma 4000 HF power meter

CONCLUSIONS: 0

PF: 0.97

Efficiency: 82.1 %

THD: 9.1 %

Harmonics we are under the 25W => no measurements

Duplicate to: Mr M. Thijs
LAB 05/10/2016 //P-16CR542
L. Maghe
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Laboratory Service
PHYSICAL
TEST REPORT

—
R-Tech =

R-Tech

Rue de Mons 3 — B-4000 Liege — Belgium
Tel.: +32 4 224 71 40 — Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
Member of Schréder Group

Subject: VOLTANA-O 8 led’s class Il PHILIPS driver 40 W

Sample n°: P-E17149

Test purpose: EMC tests according to EN 55015 & EN 61547 Standards

Remarks:
Test request n°: P-D17187
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS:

Test Summary
EN 55015 & EN 61547 Standards

Emission
Standard

EN 55015 Conducted Emission
EN 55015 Annex B

EN 61000-3-2

Immunity
Standard

EN 61000-4-2

EN 61000-4-3

EN 61000-4-4

EN 61000-4-5

EN 61000-4-5

EN 61000-4-6

EN 61000-4-11

Limit / Level

9kHz- 30 MHz
30 MHz — 300 MHz

Class Ca)

Limit / Level

4 kV at contact
2,4 & 8 kV in the air
Criteria B required
3V/m 80 MHz — 1 GHz
AM 80 % 1 kHz
Criteria A required
1 kV 5 kHz
Criteria B required
05&1kV MD
Criteria C required
Complementary levels
2,4,8&10in MD
Criteria C required
3V 150 kHz — 80 MHz
AM 80 % 1 kHz
Criteria A required
0% U 0.5 period
70% U 10 periods
Criteria B/C required

Operator: EMC - ULg

Result

PASS
X

FAIL

X

X

Result

PASS FAIL

page 1/2




/IP-17CR187

VOLTANA-0 8 led's class Il PHILIPS driver 40 W

Driver: Philips FP 40W 0.3-1A

EMC Auxiliaries: Varistors

CONCLUSIONS: 0

VOLTANA 0 8 led's driven by PHILIPS FP 40 W driver complies with the CISPR/EN 55015 and EN
61547 Standards.

Remark:  Surge protection tested OK up to 10 KV for Differential mode for the equipment with
eventual Fuse replacement.

Duplicate to: Mr Ph. Verbeeck
LAB 24/04/2014 /[P-17CR187
G. Cheuvart
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Laboratory Service —1 -
PHYSICAL  |R-TechMmg i,
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA-0 with Glass protector

Sample n°: P-E16420

Test purpose: Mechanical impact resistance test following IEC/EN 62262 Standard

Remarks:
Test request n°: P-D16604
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: BOMBIL Patrick

Glass thickness: 5 mm

At pendulum hammer

5 impact points distributed on protector surface
1 impact on clamp

One impact on each point

Test on 5 samples

Test Result

IKO8 : Impact energy: 5 joules OK for the 5 samples for all tested points
Hammer weight: 1,7 kg
Height of fall: 29,4 cm

CONCLUSIONS: o

VOLTANA 0 equipped with glass protector complies with 1K08 test following IEC/EN 62262
Standard.

Duplicate to: Mr M. Thijs
LAB 07/11/2016 //P-16CR604
L. Maghe
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Laboratory Service —1 -
PHYSICAL  |R-TechMmg i,
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA-0 equipped with 5205 & 5206 lenses

Sample n°: P-E16393, P-E16460

Test purpose: Mechanical impact resistance test following IEC/EN 62262 Standard

Remarks:

Test request n°: P-D16655
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: BOMBIL Patrick

VOLTANA-0 equipped with 6 led's

At pendulum hammer
5+2 impact points distributed on lens protector surface
One impact on each point

Test on 5 samples

Test Result

IKO8 : Impact energy: 5 joules OK for all tested samples
Hammer weight: 1,7 kg
Height of fall: 29,4 cm

CONCLUSIONS: 0

VOLTANA 0 equipped with 5205 & 5206 lenses complies with 1K08 test following IEC/EN 62262
Standard.

Duplicate to: Mr M. Thijs
LAB 23/11/2016 //P-16CR655
L. Maghe
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Laboratory Service = -
PHYSICAL  |R-TechMmg i,
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA 0 - 8 led's — Flat glass protector

Sample n°: P-E16377, P-E16394

Test purpose: Tightness test IP66 following IEC/EN 60598-1 Standard

Remarks:
Test request n°: P-D16575
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: BOMBIL Patrick

VOLTANA-O 8 led's with flat glass protector

Pre-conditioning: endurance test

Test Result

1P6X : -Luminaire switched ON until stable T°
-Talcum in suspension (blowing ON)
-After 1°, luminaire OFF OK
-Talcum for 3 hours

IPX6 : - Luminaire switched ON until stable T°
- Luminaire switched OFF and
immediately sprayed with water jet
- Hose ® 12,5 mm OK
- Water pressure: 1 kg/cm2
- Spraying distance: 3 m
- Duration of test: 3 minutes

CONCLUSIONS: o

VOLTANA-0 8 led's with flat glass protector complies with 1P66 test following IEC/EN 60598-1
Standard.

Duplicate to: Mr M. Thijs
LAB 21/11/2016 //P-16CR575
L. Maghe
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Laboratory Service —— -
PHYSICAL  |R.TechMem ifiEkmti.
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA 0 -6 led's NW @ 1050 mA

Sample n°: P-E16418

Test purpose: Photobiological safety tests following IEC-EN 62471 Standard

Remarks:
Test request n°: P-D17045
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: Laborelec

VOLTANA 0—6 led's NW @ 1050 mA

Test program:

Spectral radiance and irradiance measurements of the device under test in the following wavelength ranges:
- 200 to 400 nm : « Actinic UV skin & eye » irradiance

- 315 to 400 nm : « Eye UV-A » irradiance

- 300 to 700 nm : « Blue Light » radiance

- 380 to 1400 nm : « Thermal Retinal » radiance

- 780 to 1400 nm : « Thermal Retinal » radiance (weak visual stimulus)

Determination of the Risk Group classification for each hazard and recommendation about the marking of the
product.

CONCLUSIONS:
RG2 @ 20 cm
RG1 @ 30 cm

Duplicate to: Mr Ph. Verbeeck
LAB 08/06/2017 /[P-17CR045
G. Cheuvart
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Laboratory Service = -
PHYSICAL  |R-TechMmg i,
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA-0/6 led's / Moons PU025H105AQ 0-10V driver

Sample n°: P-E16371, P-E16375

Test purpose: Thermal test @ 1050 mA following IEC/EN 60598-1 Standard

Remarks:
Test request n°: P-D16541
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: CLOSSET Frédérick

Load: 6 Led’s

Driver:Moon's PU025H105AQ _0-10V Series
Tc: 90°C
Working temperature: -40 ~ +60°C according
To datasheet.

Measurement device:

Yokogawa TX10: thermal measurement
Yokogawa WT 210: primary EM
Fluke 87: Led's EM

Junction Temperature measurement method
Junction temperature measurement by base temperature measurement and electrical measurement.
T°j =T% + ij X Pled

CONCLUSIONS:

Ta (ec): 55 °C limited by Driver
Tq @ec): 35 °C limited by Driver

Tq given for 100 khrs of lifetime
T° given without wind effect to comply with IEC 62722-2-1

Duplicate to: Mr M. Thijs
LAB 06/10/2016 //P-16CR541
L. Maghe
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Laboratory Service —1 -
PHYSICAL  |R-TechMmg i,
TEST REPORT

Subject: VOLTANA 0 Side-entry configuration for pole & 42 mm

Sample n°:

Test purpose: Vibration test following “Street Lighting Luminaires” testing protocol

Test request n°: P-D17428
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS: Operator: V2i
Testing protocol

"Street Lighting Luminaires"
testing protocol

Post-top and Side-entry
Test Item Luminaire

Excitation Direction 3 directions

Excitation: sine sweep
Frequency band: 5- 55 Hz
Sweep speed: 1 octave/min.
Acceleration: 0.5g

Search for
frequencies and
quality factor Q

Q<2

Test (no natural frequency)
Excitation: RANDOM (*)
Frequency band: 5- 55 Hz

Acceleration: 0.84ggys
Duration: 1h

Q>2
Excitation : sine dwell
Frequency : fO (Qmax)

Acceleration : 0.5g
Duration : 30 minutes

Excitation: sine sweep
Frequency band: 5- 55 Hz
Sweep speed: 1 octave/min.
Acceleration: 0.5g

Search for
frequencies and
quality factor Q

(*) The RANDOM equivalent test consist in an
accelerated ageing process of one hour which
presents, on a reference one-degree-of-freedom
system, an equivalent fatigue damage spectrum than
20 years of mean wind and 90 hours of storms.

CONCLUSIONS: 0
VOLTANA 0 in Side-entry configuration for pole @ 42 mm complies with vibrations test following
Street Lighting Luminaires testing protocol.

Duplicate to: Mr Ph. Verbeeck

LAB 14/06/2017 /IP-17CR428
G. Cheuvart
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Laboratory Service

TEST REPORT

PHYSICAL  |R-Tech

V)

R-Tech

Rue de Mons 3 — B-4000 Liege — Belgium
Tel.: +32 4 224 71 40 — Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
Member of Schréder Group

Subject: VOLTANA-O

Sample n°: P-E16383

Test purpose: Aerodynamic wind test

Remarks:

Test request n°: P-D16561
Folder n°: P-F16041

TEST CONDITIONS:

2 tests realized:
1) Aerodynamic Coefficient determination
2) Endurance test

1) Aerodynamic coefficient determination

Operator: ULg — CAT Soufflerie

Value (m?)
Wind Direction Cd.S (drag) Cs.S (Side) CLS (Lift)
Front 5° 0,004 0,002 0,012

2) Endurance test: wind qualification test
Wind direction: Front 5°

Wind resistance: 2' at 188 km/h
Result: OK

CONCLUSIONS:

VOLTANA 0 satisfies the wind speed test 188 Km/h for 2 minutes.

See Aerodynamic coefficients here above.

o

Duplicate to: Mr M. Thijs
LAB 03/11/2016
G. Cheuvart

//P-16CR561
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0

RTECH-PHOTOMETRY LABORATORY

Printed on 01/02/2017

Testreport : Measurement of luminous intensity distribution related to the standard LED
NBN-EN 13032-1; CIE 121-1996; IES LM-79-08 and procedures PT-P-01 and PT-P-02
rue de Mons, 3 B-4000 LIEGE - Tel : 04/224.71.40 - Fax : 04/224.25.90
Measurement for Schréder group.
Origin Production Luminaire Request #
Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary VOLTANA 0 FD36150
Source
Type BIN Trademark Reference #LEDs  Reflector
LED Unknown NW LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 6 5205
Master Reflector
Tungsram-Schreder Plc. Hungary Led assembly Road lighting Assembled 0.0° No 5205

Protector Refractor Lens

Protector integrated lenses

Lens DKI 5205 PC

Laboratory observation

VOLTANA 0 with 6 LG 3535 GEN4 and the integrated lenses PC protector 5205.

Used flux for efficiency matrix calculation = 990Im - CCT = 4121K - CRI = 73,1 (see sphere test report 2016/314 on appendix).

Purpose DOC

Sample date
19/10/2016

Sample #
36R255

Observation

DOC

Flux coefficient multiplicator (only for efficiency matrix):
From 350 to 500 mA : 1,359

From 350 to 700 mA : 1,792

From 350 to 1000mA: 2,351

Asked by Measured by Approved by Appendix 226-TEST
A

RCA AUL LME 1 C NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 : 2005

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Printed on 01/02/2017

Origin Production Luminaire Request #
Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary VOLTANA 0 FD36150
Source Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED Unknown NW LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 6 5205
Reflector Tungsram-Schreder Plc. Hungary Led assembly Road lighting Assembled 0.0° No 5205
Matrices 394881 ® 0-90° = 852Im - 90-99° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor Lens

Protector integrated lenses

Lens 6 x DKI 5205 PC

Observation

Matrix in total flux @350 mA

Light losses due to thermal stabilisation : 1%

Electrical measurement on LED (#1) : Voltage = 17.15V Current = 0.350 A Power = 6.00 W

Electrical measurement on driver (#1) : Voltage = 230.00 V Current = 0.038 A Power = 8.21 W PF = 0.936

Total luminaire power = 8.21 W : Lm/Watt = 103.81 Im/W

Driver #1 : Philips Xitanium FP 22W 0.3-1.0 SNLDAE 230V S175 sxt

Plane I Peak Peak position Index
I zero Laboratory ambiant t° | Measurement date
5-175 799 75 S
90 388 18 D
293 25.0° 07/12/2016
270 293 0 G

—

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Printed on 01/02/2017

Origin Production Luminaire Request #
Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary VOLTANA 0 FD36150
Source Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED Unknown NW LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 6 5205
Reflector Tungsram-Schreder Plc. Hungary Led assembly Road lighting Assembled 0.0° No 5205
Matrices 394882 n 0-90° =86.1% - 90-99° = 0.0% Relative measurement

Protector Refractor Lens

Protector integrated lenses

Lens 6 x DKI 5205 PC

Observation

Matrix in efficiency @350 mA

Light losses due to thermal stabilisation : 1%

Driver #1 : Philips Xitanium FP 22W 0.3-1.0 SNLDAE 230V S175 sxt

Electrical measurement on LED (#1) : Voltage = 17.15V Current = 0.350 A Power = 6.00 W

Electrical measurement on driver (#1) : Voltage = 230.00 V Current = 0.038 A Power = 8.21 W PF = 0.936

Total luminaire power = 8.21 W

Plane I Peak Peak position Index
I zero Laboratory ambiant t° | Measurement date
5-175 807 75 S
90 392 18 D
296 25.0° 07/12/2016
270 296 0 G

—

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Printed on 01/02/2017

Origin Production Luminaire Request #
Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary VOLTANA 0 FD36150
Source Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED Unknown NW LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 6 5205
Reflector Tungsram-Schreder Plc. Hungary Led assembly Road lighting Assembled 0.0° No 5205
Matrices 394883 ® 0-90° = 1158Im - 90-99° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor Lens

Protector integrated lenses

Lens 6 x DKI 5205 PC

Observation

Matrix in total flux @500 mA

Light losses due to thermal stabilisation : 1.5%

Electrical measurement on LED (#1) : Voltage = 17.48 V  Current = 0.500 A Power = 8.72 W

Electrical measurement on driver (#1) : Voltage = 230.00 V Current = 0.050 A Power = 11.12 W PF = 0.961

Total luminaire power = 11.12 W : Lm/Watt = 104.16 Im/W

Driver #1 : Philips Xitanium FP 22W 0.3-1.0 SNLDAE 230V S175 sxt

Plane I Peak Peak position Index
I zero Laboratory ambiant t° | Measurement date
5-175 1085 75 S
90 528 18 D
398 25.0° 07/12/2016
270 398 0 G

—

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Printed on 01/02/2017

Origin Production Luminaire Request #
Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary VOLTANA 0 FD36150
Source Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED Unknown NW LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 6 5205
Reflector Tungsram-Schreder Plc. Hungary Led assembly Road lighting Assembled 0.0° No 5205
Matrices 394884 ® 0-90° = 1527Im - 90-99° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor Lens

Protector integrated lenses

Lens 6 x DKI 5205 PC

Observation

Matrix in total flux @700 mA

Light losses due to thermal stabilisation : 3%

Electrical measurement on LED (#1) : Voltage = 17.88 V  Current = 0.700 A Power = 1249 W

Electrical measurement on driver (#1) : Voltage = 230.00 V Current = 0.068 A Power = 15.33 W PF = 0.977

Total luminaire power = 15.33 W : Lm/Watt = 99.63 Im/W

Driver #1 : Philips Xitanium FP 22W 0.3-1.0 SNLDAE 230V S175 sxt

Plane I Peak Peak position Index
I zero Laboratory ambiant t° | Measurement date
5-175 1431 75 S
90 696 18 D
525 25.0° 07/12/2016
270 525 0 G

—

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Printed on 01/02/2017

Origin Production Luminaire Request #
Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary Tungsram-Schréder Plc. Hungary VOLTANA 0 FD36150
Source Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED Unknown NW LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 6 5205
Reflector Tungsram-Schreder Plc. Hungary Led assembly Road lighting Assembled 0.0° No 5205
Matrices 394885 ® 0-90° = 2004Im - 90-99° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor Lens

Protector integrated lenses

Lens 6 x DKI 5205 PC

Observation

Matrix in total flux @1000 mA

Light losses due to thermal stabilisation : 5.5%

Electrical measurement on LED (#1) : Voltage = 18.31V Current = 1.000 A Power = 1831 W

Electrical measurement on driver (#1) : Voltage = 230.00 V Current = 0.097 A Power = 22.10 W PF = 0.987

Total luminaire power = 22.10 W : Lm/Watt = 90.67 Im/W

Driver #1 : Philips Xitanium FP 22W 0.3-1.0 SNLDAE 230V S175 sxt

Plane I Peak Peak position Index
I zero Laboratory ambiant t° | Measurement date
5-175 1877 75 S
90 913 18 D
688 25.0° 07/12/2016
270 688 0 G

—

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0
CONFORMITY STATEMENT

Printed on 01/02/2017

Measurement fulfil Standards:

- NBN-EN 13032-1

- NBN-EN 17025:2005
- CIE 121-1996

- LM79-08

Measurement quantities measured:

- Light distribution in relative or absolute photometry
- Led alone cold lumen package

- Led CCT and CRI

- Power consumption of the fitting

- Lm/watt

Electrical measurment, If not specified:

- Primary values are AC with 50Htz frequency
- Secondary values on SSL are DC

CCT, CRI and chromaticity coordinates: are Measured on sphere.
if specified Main test report refer to sphere extra test report.

Light distribution : are measured on gonio.

Number of hours operated prior to measurement: If no other specified, 0 hours (no aging)
Stabilization time: If no other specified, a minimal stabilization time of 1 hour is applied.

Total operating time of the product including stabilization:
45 minutes have to be added by measurement.
Minimal operating time is 105 minutes

Luminous intensity distribution: available on electronic file with
.mat format (internal schreder format)
Idt format (European standard)
IES format (American standard)

Statement of uncertainties (K=2 95% of confidence level):

Intensity measurement: +/- 3%
Angle: +/-0.5°
Flux: +/- 2.5%
Electrical DC
Power: +/- 0.25%
Voltage: +/- 0.1%
Current: +/- 0.2%
Electrical AC
Power: +/- 0.1%

39488
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 0 Printed on 01/02/2017
CONFORMITY STATEMENT

Voltage: +/- 0.1%
Current: +/- 0.4%
Temperature: +/- 1.5%
CCT: +/- 5%
CRL: +/- 2%
X/y: +/- 2%

Measuring instruments in use:

Gonio

Type C with Moving mirror

Manufacturer: LMT Lichtmesstechnik GmbH Berlin, Helmholtzstrasse 9 10587 Berlin, Germany
Type: GO-DS 2000

Calibration: traceable to PTB (Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt D-Braunschweig)
Photometric test distance : By default 10 meter, on request 30 meter.

Sphere n°1

4p geometry

Manufacturer: LMT Lichtmesstechnik GmbH, Helmholtzstrasse 9 10587 Berlin, Germany
Type: UL2000 + U1000 V-Lambda photometer

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sévres)

Sphere n°2

4p geometry

Manufacturer: Instrument Systems GmbH, Neumarkter Str. 83, 81673 Muenchen, Germany
Type ISP2000 + Spectroradiometer CAS120 and CAS140

Calibration: traceable to NIST

Colorimetric portable spectroradiometer

Manufacturer: JETI Technische Instrumente GmbH, Tatzendpromenade 2 07745 Jena
Type: SPECBOS 1201

Calibration: traceable to NIST

Multimeters

Manufacturer: Agilent

Type: 34401A

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sévres)

Wattmeters

Manufacturer: Yokogawa

Type: WT210

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sévres)

Thermometers

Voltcraft K101 (Sphere 1S2000)

LMT U1000 (Sphere LMT)

Gossen digem f96x48 CK/EK (gonio)

Calibration: traceable to PTB (Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt)

39488
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28/12/2018 Experts in lightability™
5205
Optic 5205 I
Protector Integrated lenses Eﬁgx"
Source 6 LG Innotek 3535 Gen4
Matrix 394882

Characteristics

i o s A ¢ A 4 =

| 416 | | 156 | | 91 | | 2.6 | | IP 66 | | IK 08 | | | EU | | 0.012
) ) . Tightness Impact Electrical
Length (mm) Width (mm) Height (mm) Weight (kg) %evel* resistpance* class* CxS (m?)

* According to IEC-EN60598 and IEC-EN62262

Features
Entry Level cost-effective luminaire familiy

Cost-effective and efficient lighting solution for a fast return on investment
LensoFlex®2 photometric engine with photometry adapted to various applications
5 sizes for flexibility

Designed to incorporate Owlet control and sensor solutions

ThermiX®: withstands high temperatures (Ta 50°C)

Mounting : side entry (42-60 mm) with inclination steps -10° to +5°

Surge protection 10kV (optional)

Information for 1000 Im matrix

Efficacy (%) 86.1 G Class (EN 13201-2) G2 Aperture 90-270° X - X
DLOR (%) 86.1 G* (EN 13201 2015)  G*2 | 70-80-90-95 (cd) 705 - 106 - X - X
ULOR (%) 0.0 Imax (cd) 807
UWLR (%) 0.0 Aperture 0-180° 50 - 50
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Photometrical characteristics

Schréder

L L Voltage
Lo | ol | coouname | cor | o | Curent | Lminare | souwce | LUTE | RGeS | P | pugRatng | O
(Im) (Im/W)
Ambient temp = 25°
6 Ww Warm White 3000 80 350 8 876 754 94 707 BO UO GO 230
6 Ww Warm White 3000 80 500 n 191 1026 93 961 B1UO GO 230
6 wWw Warm White 3000 80 700 15 1568 1350 90 1265 B1UO GO 230
6 Ww Warm White 3000 80 1000 22 2059 1773 81 1661 B1UO GO 230
6 NW Neutral White 4000 70 350 8 960 826 103 74 BO UO GO 230
6 NW Neutral White 4000 70 500 i 1306 1124 102 1053 B1UO GO 230
6 NW Neutral White 4000 70 700 15 1718 1479 99 1386 B1UO GO 230
6 NW Neutral White 4000 70 1000 22 2257 1943 88 1821 B1UO G1 230

VOLTANA 0 - 5205 - 6 LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 - Integrated lenses - 394882

Tolerance on flux +- 7% - Tolerance on power +- 5%
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Summary
CONCEPT

Family of 6 road LED luminaires

Recommended installlation height: between 4.00 and 12.00m

For optimal heat dissipation, the driver and LED engine are in separate compartments and juxtaposed in a horizontal section

HOUSING & FINISH
Housing in high-pressure, die-cast aluminium, polyester powder coated

Colour: RAL 7038

INSTALLATION

. Luminaire can be fixed by side-entry with a clamp, suitable for 42-60mm diameter
Built-in inclination steps: -10°, -5°, 0°, 5°
Post-top adapter diameter 48-60mm or 76mm, tightened with 2 stainless steel screws

Direct access to the driver compartment with screws for easy maintenance on-site

OPTICAL UNIT
Protected against lens degradation by 5mm thick extra-clear hardened glass
Flatbed PCB with acrylic lens overlay principle
. Various photometric distributions: from narrow road to motorway, medium and large area
. CRI > 70
. ULOR: 0%

LED lumen depreciation

Lifetime residual flux @ Tg=25°C @ 100.000 hrs: 350mA & 500mA; 90%; 700mA: 80%; 1A: 70%

ELECTRICAL
Class I or Class |l
Input voltage: 120-277V - 50-60Hz
. Power factor > 90% at full load
. Surge protection: 4kV minimum (10kV + 10kA optional)

. Thermal protection on LED PCBA (see Thermix concept)

STANDARDS & CERTIFICATIONS
CE
ENEC
LM79-80
ROHS
Certified for 3G vibration

. All measurements in 1ISO17025 accredited laboratory

OPTIONS
Other RAL or AKZO colours
Back Light control system
OWLET remote management

. Custom dimming profile
VOLTANA 0 - 5205 - 6 LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 - Integrated lenses - 394882 3/7
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Photocell

VOLTANA 0 - 5205 - 6 LG Innotek 3535 Gen4 - Integrated lenses - 394882 4/7
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Hypergon view
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Polar/Cartesian diagram
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IES Roadway Classification / Nema Classification
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1 - Medium

Luminaire classification system (LCS)
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Schréder

Copyright © 2018 Schréder SA. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without

notice.

http://www.schreder.com
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ILUMINACAO LED PARA TODOS owlet
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VOLTANA O

R
j2 k

PERFORMANCE

>
>
>

USANDO A MAIS AVANCADA TECNOLOGIA LED, A VOLTANA O OFERECE O
MAIS ELEVADO DESENPENHO NA SUA CLASSE

Elevada eficacia (sistema): até 130lm/W

indice de restituicao cromatica (CRI) » 70

Fotometria avancada que permite o aumento da distancia entre
pontos de luz com elevados niveis de uniformidade

>
>
>

VERSATIL
&

PARA OFERECER A SOLUCAO IDEAL DE ACORDO COM AS SUAS
NECESSIDADES DE ILUMINACAO A VOLTANA 0 E FLEXIVEL

Desenhada para montagem lateral e post-top (opcao)
Regulacdo precisa no local: sitema de inclinacao incorporado
Resistente a temperaturas extremas (Ta até 55°C)

CONSTRUIDA PARA DURAR

x

>

VOLTANA O

—
=

A VOLTANA 0 FOI DESENHADA PARA OFERECER PERFORMANCES DE LONGA
DURACAO

Dissipacao térmica otimizada para maximizar a vida (til efetiva dos
componentes

Protecao térmica integrada com capacidade de dimming em caso de
sobre aquecimento

Protecao contra sobre tensao para protegera luminaria de picos de
tensao (4kV standard, 10kV opcional)

Elevado nivel de estanquicidade (IP 66) para prevenir danos internos
ou perda de performance

Materiais robustos - aluminio, aco galvanizado e vidro temperado -
para elevado nivel de prote¢ao contra os impactos (IK 08)

Certificada para vibracao 3G (com peca de montagem)

Resisténcia ao vento até 180 km/h




CERTIFICACAO

A VOLTANA 0 FOI CERTIFICADA PELOS MAIS EXIGENTES ORGANISMOS EU E US

> ENEC
> ETL/UL
> LED Lighting facts

SUSTENTAVEL

DESDE O INICIO, A VOLTANA 0 FOI DESENVOLVIDA COM UMA FILOSOFIA ECO-FRIENDLY

Materiais reciclaveis (aluminio, aco e vidro)

Perfil ambiental do produto (PEP) para minimizar a pegada ecolégica
Grande reducdo nas emissoes de €O, (energia e manutencao)

Sem polui¢do luminosa (ULOR 0%) gracas a fotometria precisa

vV v v

SOCIAL

A VOLTANA 0 OFERECE MUITOS BENEFICIOS COLETIVOS

> Aluz branca melhora a visibilidade oferecendo elevado contraste

> Aumenta a seguranca para pedes e condutores

> Menos perturbacao no transito devido a auséncia de manutencdo e as op¢des de
monitorizacao (opcional)

>  Contribuicdo efetiva para boa gestdo das financas e uma utilizacao responsavel da energia

PRECISAQ

A VOLTANA 0 RESPONDE COM PRECISAO A CADA NECESSIDADE ESPECIFICA

Investimento otimizado com o minimo de materiais
Regulacdo precisa de acordo com as necessidades reais
Design consistente para todo o seu projeto

Instalacao user-friendly fornecida pré-cablada (opcional)

vV v v

INTELIGENTE

A VOLTANA 0 OFERECE OPORTUNIDADE DE CRIAR CENARIOS DE ILUMINAGCAO DE ACORDO
COM AS CARATERISTICAS DOS LOCAIS

> Disponivel com perfis de dimming 1 - 10V, DALI ou personalizado
> Fluxo luminoso constante (CLO) compensacdo automatica da depreciacao do fluxo

VOLTANA O

W
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Fluxo tipo emitido pela luminaria (gama)®

Poténcia consumida (W) ©

Fluxo residual @ tq 25°C

Temperatura de cor

Estanquicidade bloco 6tico

Estanquicidade acessorios

Resisténcia ao choque (vidro)

Tensao nominal

Classe elétrica

Altura de instalacao

Materiais

Corpo

Difusor

Cor

® 0 fluxo inicial e a poténcia consumida da luminarias sdo valores indicativos validos para uma temperatura ambiente de 25°C. O fluxo real emitido pela luminaria
depende das condi¢bes ambientais (ex. temperatura e poluicdo) e pode variar segundo configuragdes especificas. Os valores comunicados estdo sujeitos as

Voltana o

700 a 2,500lm

8 a30W

@100,000h
Corrente até 7o0omA: até 95% | Corrente de 701mA até 1A: até 90%

Branco Neutro ou Quente

IP 66

IP 66

IK 08"

120 - 277V -50 - 60Hz

1)

4a6ém

Aluminio

Vidro (policarbonato em algumas variantes Voltana 0)

RAL 7038
Qualquer cor RAL mediante pedido

tolerdncias em tecnologia. Para verificar se este documento refere a informagao mais atualizada, por favor visite o nosso sitio na Web.

™ segundo IEC - EN 60598 — ™ segundo IEC - EN 62262

VOLTANA O
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MONTAGEM

MONTAGEM STANDARD LATERAL DIAMETRO 42MM.

REGULACOES

S

\E——

ADAPTADOR MONTAGEM
UNIVERSAL

@ 32 - 48mm

@ 42 - 60mm
@ 76mm

DIMENSOES | PESO

Voltana o
L 416mm
W 156mm
H 91mm

2.6kg

W

Para mais informacao técnica consulte as fichas de produto VOLTANA: www.schreder.com VOLTANA 0
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